

Supreme Court of Florida

IN RE: JOINT RESOLUTION OF
LEGISLATIVE APPORTIONMENT

Case No. SC12-1

**RESPONSE OF THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TO REPLY BRIEF OF THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS
OF FLORIDA, THE NATIONAL COUNCIL OF LA RAZA,
AND COMMON CAUSE**

Miguel De Grandy (FBN 332331)
800 Douglas Road, Suite 850
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
(305) 444-7737
Facsimile (305) 443-2616
mad@degrandylaw.com

George T. Levesque (FBN 555541)
General Counsel
Florida House of Representatives
422 The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1300
(850) 410-0451
George.Levesque@myfloridahouse.gov

Charles T. Wells (FBN 086265)
George N. Meros, Jr. (FBN 263321)
Jason L. Unger (FBN 0991562)
Allen Winsor (FBN 016295)
Charles B. Upton II (FBN 0037241)
GRAYROBINSON, P.A.
Post Office Box 11189
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
(850) 577-9090
Facsimile (850) 577-3311
Charles.Wells@gray-robinson.com
George.Meros@gray-robinson.com
Jason.Unger@gray-robinson.com
Allen.Winsor@gray-robinson.com
CB.Upton@gray-robinson.com

Attorneys for the Florida House of Representatives

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The Court Cannot Find Improper Intent on the Face of the Map.	1
II. Amendment Five Did Not Change The Deference Owed The Legislature or the Facial Review.....	5
III. The Court Cannot Invalidate the House Map Based on Statistics or Visual Inspection Alone.....	6
IV. The LOWV Has Identified No Material Defect In the House Plan.	8
A. The Incumbency-Protection Attacks Are Baseless.	8
B. Unlike the LOWV Map, The House Map Does Not Diminish Voting Strength of African Americans and Hispanics.	10
1. The House Map, Unlike the LOWV Map, Does Not Diminish the Voting Rights of African Americans.	11
2. The House Map, Unlike the LOWV Map, Does Not Diminish the Voting Rights of Hispanics.	12
C. The House Map Is More Compact Than the LOWV’s.	13
D. The LOWV’s Objections to the Legislative Process Are Unfounded.	14
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT REQUIREMENT	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Stds. For Estab. Legis. Dist. Bounds.</i> , 2 So.3d 175 (Fla. 2009).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Adv. Op. to the Att’y Gen. re: Stds. For Estab. Legis. Dist. Bounds.</i> , Case No. SC08-986 (Fla. 2008)	1, 2
<i>Crist v. Fla. Ass’n of Criminal Defense Lawyers</i> , 978 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 2008).....	6, 8
<i>Fla. Senate v. Fla. Public Employees Council 79</i> , 784 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 2001).....	14
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	2
<i>In re Apportionment Law Senate Joint Resolution Number 1305</i> , 1972 Regular Session, 263 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 1972).....	1
<i>In re Constitutionality of House Joint Resolution 1987</i> , 817 So. 2d 819 (Fla. 2002).....	6
<i>In re Constitutionality of Senate Joint Resolution 2G</i> , Special Apportionment Session 1992, 597 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 1992).....	6
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	7

Statutes

§ 90.802, Fla. Stat. (2011).....	9
----------------------------------	---

Treatises, Journals, Law Reviews, and Articles

Jowei Chen & Jonathan Rodden, <i>Tobler’s Law, Urbanization, and Electoral Bias: Why Compact, Contiguous Districts are Bad for the Democrats</i> (2009).....	3, 4, 5
